Spain. Clients include NSW Health, QLD Health, WA Health, SA Health, Barwon Health, Telstra Health, Royal Flying

Doctor Service, Australian Antarctic Division, Exxon Mobile, Kymberly Aboriginal Medical Services, Royal North Shore

Hospital, Alaskan Telehealth (USA), Percuvision (USA), Parity Medical (UK) and Vivid Solutions (NZ) and many others.

The shareholders of Visionflex are:

• Adcock Private Equity, a private equity firm founded by Brook Adcock which has an outstanding record of

investing in Australian technology businesses

• Michael Harman, Managing Director of Visionflex and co-founder

• Elke Harman

• Peter Shandley, co-founder of Visionflex

• Vanilla Milkshake Enterprises Pty Ltd.

Financial Performance

Visionflex generated $2.3m of revenue in FY21 and an EBITDA loss of $1.8m.

Revenue was mainly $2.1m (~95% of total revenue) from the sale of hardware and peripheral devices. The Vision

Telehealth Platform was launched in 2021 and will begin delivering recurring revenue from subscriptions in FY22.

Financial Impact

A pro forma Profit and Loss for FY21 is presented below (note this does not include the potential cost synergies).

FY21 (AUD $'000) 1st Group Visionflex Combined Pro forma

Revenue   5,447   2,266   7,713

Operating costs (8,532) (4,106) (12,638)

EBITDA (3,085) (1,840) (4,925)

EBITDA Margin % -57% -81% -64%

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

ASX • 25 January 2022

Copyright © 1st Group Ltd ACN 138 897 533

Level 3, 1-9 Buckingham Street, Surry Hills NSW 2010

Acquisition Terms and Timetable

1st Group has entered into a share acquisition agreement with Visionflex pursuant to which it will acquire 100% of
the shares of Visionflex from the shareholders in consideration for the issue to those shareholders of 484,020,008
shares in 1st Group.

Following completion of the Acquisition, Visionflex shareholders will hold approximately 57% of 1st Group’s issued